

4

Supreme Court, U. S.

FILED

MAY 22 1974

RECEIVED

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1973

—
No. 73-898
—

NORVAL GOSS, et al.,
APPELLANTS,

v.

EILEEN LOPEZ, etc., et al.,
APPELLEES.

—
ON APPEAL FROM A THREE JUDGE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT
OF OHIO, EASTERN DIVISION
—

APPELLEES' BRIEF ON THE MERITS
—

PETER D. ROOS

ERIC E. VAN LOON

Center for Law and Education
Harvard University

14 Appian Way, Larsen Hall
Cambridge, Mass. 02138

DENIS MURPHY

KENNETH C. CURTIN

I. W. BARKIN

Columbus, Ohio

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion Below	1
Statutes Involved	2
Question Presented for Review	3
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of Argument	9
Argument	11
I. Education In Ohio Is A Protected Interest Within The Meaning Of The Due Process Clause.	11
II. A School Suspension Is Stigmatizing And Re- sults In A Loss Of Reputation: As Such, It Requires Due Process Protection.	21
III. Due Process Requires A Prior Hearing When- ever A Protected Interest Is Invaded Or a Stigma Imposed — Absent Extraordinary Cir- cumstances.	22
IV. The District Court Correctly Ruled That “The Magnitude Of The Deprivation Affects The For- mality And Comprehensiveness Of The Due Process Safeguards; It Does Not Affect The Basic Fact That These Safeguards Shield The Student From Arbitrary Or Capricious Inter- ference With His Right To Education.”	29
V. The Lower Court Cases Starkly Show The Need For A Prior Hearing Rule.	38
VI. A Statute Which Permits A Deprivation Of A Protected Interest Without Also Prescribing Constitutional Procedures Is Facially Invalid.	41
Conclusion	42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545, 85 S.Ct. 1187 (1965)	26
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 42 U.S.L.W. 4513 (1974)	17, 24
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535, 91 S.Ct. 1586 (1971)	17, 20, 24, 36
<i>Black Students of N. Ft. Myers Jr. - Sr. High School v. Williams</i> , 335 F. Supp. 820, aff'd <i>per curiam</i> , 470 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1972)	39
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371, 91 S.Ct. 780 (1971)	24, 30, 32
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497, 74 S.Ct. 693 (1954)	9, 12
<i>Board of Regents of State College v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701 (1972)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 19, 25, 30
<i>Breen v. Kahl</i> , 296 F. Supp. 702, (W.D. Wisc. 1969), aff'd, 419 F.2d 1034 (7th Cir. 1969)	22, 38
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 74 S.Ct. 686 (1954)	13, 33, 43
<i>Central Union Trust Co. v. Garvan</i> , 254 U.S. 554, 41 S.Ct. 214 (1921)	25
<i>Coe v. Armour Fertilizer Works</i> , 237 U.S. 413, 35 S.Ct. 625 (1915)	41
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471, 90 S.Ct. 1153 (1970)	20
<i>Dixon v. Alabama State Board of Education</i> , 294 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1961)	21, 40
<i>Dornette v. Allais</i> , 76 Ohio App. 345, 63 N.E.2d 805 (1945)	15
<i>Dunn v. Tyler Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 460 F.2d 137 (5th Cir. 1972)	41
<i>Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry, Inc.</i> , 339 U.S. 594, 70 S.Ct. 870 (1950)	10, 25

Table of Contents

iii

	Page
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 92 S.Ct. 1983 (1972) . . .	10, 24, 30, 32, 42
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 90 S.Ct. 1011 (1970) . . .	10, 16, 20, 23, 31, 36
<i>Goldsmith v. United States Board of Tax Appeals</i> , 270 U.S. 117, 46 S.Ct. 215 (1926)	17
<i>General Order on Judicial Standards of Procedure & Substance in Review of Student Discipline in Tax Supported Institutions of Higher Learning</i> , 45 F.R.D. 133 (W.D. Mo. en banc 1968)	13
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385, 34 S.Ct. 779 (1914) . . .	26
<i>Hatter v. Los Angeles City High School Dist.</i> , 452 F.2d 673 (CA 9, 1971)	28, 37
<i>Hernandez v. School Dist. No. One, Denver, Colo.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 289 (D. Colo. 1970)	39
<i>In The Matter of The Appeal of Reid, et al.</i> , No. 8742, Decision of the New York State Education Depart- ment (1973)	28
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123, 71 S.Ct. 624 (1951)	21, 25
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 399, 43 S.Ct. 625 (1923) . . .	9, 11, 12
<i>Mills v. Board of Educ. of District of Columbia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 866 (D. D.C. 1972)	39
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S.Ct. 2593 (1973)	31
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 70 S.Ct. 652 (1950)	23
<i>Murray v. West Baton Rouge Parish School Board</i> , 472 F.2d 438 (5th Cir. 1973)	39
<i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950)	33
<i>Papish v. Board of Education</i> , 410 U.S. 667, 93 S.Ct. 1197 (1973)	28
<i>Perry v. Sinderman</i> , 408 U.S. 593, 92 S.Ct. 2694 (1972)	17

	Page
<i>Pervis v. La Marque Independent School District</i> , 466 F.2d 1054 (5th Cir. 1972)	40
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner of IRS</i> , 283 U.S. 589, 51 S.Ct. 608 (1931)	25
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters of the Holy Names</i> , 268 U.S. 510, 45 S.Ct. 571 (1925)	12
<i>Quarterman v. Byrd</i> , 453 F.2d 54 (4th Cir. 1971)	28
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1, 93 S.Ct. 1278 (1973)	13, 18, 19
<i>Scoville v. Board of Education</i> , 425 F.2d 10 (7th Cir. 1970)	28
<i>Shanley v. Northeast Indep. School Dist., Bexar County, Tex.</i> , 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972) ..	28, 29, 38
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, 83 S.Ct. 1790 (1963)	17
<i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 377, 89 S.Ct. 1820 (1969)	10, 23, 32, 36
<i>State v. Gans</i> , 168 Ohio St. 174, 151 N.E.2d 709 (1958)	15
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	33
<i>Sullivan v. Houston Indep. School Dist.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 1328 (S.D. Tex. 1969)	37
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503, 89 S.Ct. 733 (1969)	28
<i>Vail v. Board of Education of Portsmouth School District</i> , 354 F. Supp. 592 (D. N.H. 1973)	37, 40
<i>Vought v. Van Buren Public School</i> , 306 F. Supp. 1388 (E.D. Mich. 1969)	22
<i>Weiman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183, 73 S.Ct. 215 (1952)	21
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S.Ct. 1178 (1943)	29
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433, 91 S.Ct. 507 (1971)	10, 21, 23, 42

Table of Contents

v

Page

Statutes & Constitutions

United States Constitution,
 Fourteenth Amendment *passim*
42 United States Code, Section 1983 3
Northwest Ordinance of 1787 14, 17
Ohio Constitution (1802),
 Bill of Rights, Section Twenty-Five 14
Ohio Constitution (1851),
 Bill of Rights, Section Seven 14
Ohio Revised Statute, Section 3313.48 9, 14, 15, 17
 Section 3313.64 4, 9, 15, 17
 Section 3313.66 2, 10, 17, 25
 Section 3321.01 4, 9, 15, 17
Administrative Guide, Columbus Public Schools,
 Section 1010.04 2, 4, 10

Books, Treatises & Law Reviews

Code of Student Rights and Responsibilities, National
 Education Assn., Washington, D.C., 1971 43
40 Education Daily 5 (Feb. 27, 1974) 43
Flowers, C.E., "Effects of An Arbitrary Accelerated
 Group Placement on The Tested Academic Achieve-
 ment of Educationally Disadvantaged Students," un-
 published Doctoral Dissertation, Teachers College,
 Columbia Univ. (1966) 34
Joint Statement on Rights & Freedoms of Students, 53
 American Assn. of University Professors Bull. 365 43
Marting, "AMA Book of Employment Forms," Ameri-
 can Management Assn., (1967) 35
Masling, J. "Differential Indoctrination of Examiners
 & Rorschach Responses," 29 Journal of Consulting
 Psychology 198 (1965) 34

	Page
Melton, R. K. "The Self-Fulfilling Prophecy" 8 Antioch Review 193 (1948)	34
"Race & Suspensions In New Orleans," 11 Integrated Education 30	27
Reich, "Individual Rights & Social Welfare: The Emerging Legal Issues," 74 Yale L.J. 1245 (1964)	18
Reich, "The New Property," 73 Yale L.J. 733 (1964)	14
Remarks & Excerpts From Public Hearings on Truancy & Expulsion, Education Service Region, Cook County, Chicago, Ill. December 13 & 14, 1972 (ERIC ED 078926)	36
Report of The Select Committee on Equal Educational Opportunity, "Toward Equal Educational Opportunity," Dec. 1972	27
Rosenthal, R., "Experimenter Effects In Behavioral Research," New York (1966)	34
Rosenthal, R., & Lenore Jacobson, "Teachers Expectancies: Determinants of Pupils' I.Q. Gains," 19 Psychological Reports 115 (1966)	34
"The Student Pushout, Victim of Continued Resistance to Desegregation," Southern Regional Council & The Robert F. Kennedy Foundation	27, 36
Wright, "The Constitution On Campus," 22 Vand. L.J. 1027 (1969)	28
